

1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 4497, the first engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 1, line 6, delete "APPROPRIATION;"

1.3 Page 1, line 7, delete "AND FAMILIES"

1.4 Page 1, line 8, delete "\$...... in fiscal year 2023 is appropriated from the general fund  
1.5 to"

1.6 Page 1, line 9, delete "management and budget" and insert "information technology  
1.7 services" and delete the first "to" and insert "shall" and after "implement" insert ", to the  
1.8 extent that there is funding available in the early childhood information technology account  
1.9 in the special revenue fund,"

1.10 Page 1, line 11, delete "and families"

1.11 Page 1, line 14, delete everything after the period

1.12 Page 1, delete line 15

1.13 Page 2, line 4, delete the first comma and insert "and" and delete "information"

1.14 Page 2, line 5, delete "technology services and"

1.15 Page 2, line 7, delete ", 2023" and insert "of each year"

1.16 Page 2, after line 9, insert:

1.17 "Sec. .... **EARLY CHILDHOOD INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ACCOUNT.**

1.18 The early childhood information technology account is created in the special revenue  
1.19 fund. Money in the account is appropriated to the commissioner of information technology  
1.20 services for developing and implementing a plan to modernize the information technology  
1.21 systems that support programs impacting early childhood, including child care and early  
1.22 learning programs and those serving young children."

2.1 Page 2, line 11, delete "AND FAMILIES"

2.2 Page 2, after line 22, insert:

2.3 "Sec. .... APPROPRIATION; EARLY CHILDHOOD INFORMATION

2.4 TECHNOLOGY ACCOUNT.

2.5 \$..... in fiscal year 2023 is appropriated from the general fund for transfer to the early  
2.6 childhood information technology account."

2.7 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

2.8 Amend the title accordingly